
SHREVEPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT  

2021 Annual Crime StaƟsƟcs 



CITY OF SHREVEPORT CRIME SINCE 1970 
includes Homicide, Rape, Robbery, Assault, Burglary, Theft, and Auto Theft  
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The 51‐year average number of Part 1 Crimes per year is  15,619. 

Jus fiable Homicides are included in this number.  Both Manslaughter and Jus fiable Homicide are  included in the general category of Homicide. 



VIOLENT CRIME IN SHREVEPORT SINCE 1970 

 Violent Crimes include:  Homicide, Rape, Robbery, Aggravated Ba ery, and Aggravated Assault 
Jus fiable Homicides  and Manslaughter are included in this number. 

758
838 738

745
776
794 737
820

1,096
1,224

1,341
1,392

1,430
1,582
1,581

1,751
2,007

2,127
2,219

2,347
2,535
2,521
2,510

2,607
2,753 2,594

2,491
2,507

2,169 1,973
1,995
1,939

2,055
2,063

2,188
2,241
2,244
2,198

1,893
1,789 1,546

1,527
1,547 1,403

1,446
1,612

1,857
1,852 1,597

1,476
1,719
1,696

0

400

800

1,200

1,600

2,000

2,400

2,800

3,200

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

The 51‐year average number of Violent Crimes per year is  1,747 



 

Property Crimes include:  Burglary, The , and Auto The  

PROPERTY CRIME IN SHREVEPORT SINCE 1970  
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The 51‐year average number of Property Crimes per year is 13,872. 



 

Included offenses were reported to SPD in 2021.  In addiƟon to the Part 1 Crimes above, SPD received over 10,800 Part 2 crime reports.  Offenses counted do not include  
unfounded incidents.  Data is coded using the FBI ‘s legacy Summary ReporƟng System Handbook available at hƩps://www.ĩi.gov/file‐repository/ucr/ucr‐srs‐user‐manual‐v1.pdf/
view.  Source:  SPD Records Management System.  This will be the last year that SPD uses this system as the FBI and the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement phased it out. 

REPORTED PART 1 OFFENSES BY POLICE DISTRICT 
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 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Total Calls 215,065 208,914 204,638 197,220 

Monthly Average 17,922 17,410 17,053 16,435 

2021 

172,689 

14,391 

Selected Police CommunicaƟons AcƟvity 

SPD maintains a force of over 40 communicaƟons 
officers, staƟoned at the Caddo 911 building, to 
answer calls from ciƟzens and to direct police  
communicaƟons within the city boundaries, 24 
hours a day.   Source:  SPD Records Management 
System and the Computer Aided Dispatch system. 

Top 10 CiƟzen‐IniƟated Calls 

Top 10 Officer‐IniƟated Calls 

Top 10 Call Signals 



TRAFFIC TICKETS 

TOP 20 VIOLATIONS All Other Traffic Violations 877
Careless Operation 454
Cellphone Violation 25
Child Restraint Violation 322
Driver License Violation 1,845
DWI 218
Failure to Yield 237
Following Too Close 210
Headlight Violation 132
Hit and Run 133
Improper Passing / Crossing 18
Insurance Violation 2,092
Loud Music 6
Open Container 87
Red Light Violation 426
Registration Violation 2,037
School Zone Violation 317
Seat Belt Violation 983
Speeding Violation 2,956
Stickers / Tags Violation 965
Stop Sign Violation 258
Suspended Driver License 998
Taillight / Brake Light Violation 154
Grand Total 15,750

VIOLATION COUNT
90‐197 2,706
32‐52 1,238
32‐863.1 1,063
32‐295.1 983
32‐415 980
32‐865 885
47‐508 789
47‐501 670
32‐1304E 402
32‐58 392
32‐232 385
32‐411 366
32‐295 322
90‐199 315
47‐536.8 261
32‐123 245
47‐536.2 237
32‐81 210
32‐64 209
32‐122 207



VEHICLE CRASHES 

Source:  LACRASH database maintained by LA DOTD.  Persons involved include drivers, passengers, and pedestrians.  Loca on data obtained through Geospa al Analysis. 

Top 10 IntersecƟons for Crashes 

Over 20,000 people were involved in over 
9,000 vehicle accidents.  See the map for 
areas with high numbers of reported 
crashes. 

BLOCK RANGE STREET NAME COUNT
7000 ‐ 7500 YOUREE DR 166
6700 ‐ 7000 PINES RD 65
900 ‐ 1098 BERT KOUNS INDUSTRIAL LOOP 58
1600 ‐ 1698 BERT KOUNS INDUSTRIAL LOOP 58
2100 ‐ 2520 BERT KOUNS INDUSTRIAL LOOP 57
9000 ‐ 9090 MANSFIELD RD 51
9500 ‐ 9550 MANSFIELD RD 51
1400 ‐ 1600 BERT KOUNS INDUSTRIAL LOOP 50
9100 ‐ 9128 MANSFIELD RD 49

WESTBOUND NEAR COMMON ST INTERSTATE 20 48

Top 10 Street Segments for Crashes 

INTERSECTION COUNT
SPRING / LAKE 43
70TH / I‐49 29
MANSFIELD / 70TH 26
YOUREE / KINGS 26
HEARNE / MIDWAY 25
SHREVEPORT BARKSDALE / DEE 25
YOUREE / 70TH 25
MANSFIELD / BERT KOUNS INDUSTRIAL 23
YOUREE / BERT KOUNS INDUSTRIAL 23
YOUREE / REGAL 22
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Shreveport City Jail is located at 755 Hope St.  A list of persons booked into the City Jail is available at hƩps://www.shreveportla.gov/963/City‐Jail.  All adults arrested 
by SPD are booked into the jail.  Long‐term incarceraƟon requires transfer to the Caddo CorrecƟonal Center (CCC). 

ARRESTS 



Arrest numbers include summons.  For definiƟons of the race categories, review the Summary ReporƟng System User Manual.  The same manual explains how arrests 
are counted and reported to the FBI.  SPD sends all UCR reporƟng indirectly to FBI through the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement.   

ARRESTS 



Reported Offenses per Neighborhood 

1234 T�ø�Ý Aò�Äç� 
S«Ù�ò�ÖÊÙã, LÊç®Ý®�Ä�  71101 

 

 

Chief of Police  318‐673‐6900 

Deputy Chief of Police 318‐673‐6908 

Internal Affairs 318‐673‐6920 

Public InformaƟon Office 318‐673‐6915  

Area 1 Captain 318‐673‐7232 

Area 2 Captain 318‐673‐7239 

Area 3 Captain 318‐673‐7237 

Area 4 Captain 318‐673‐7267 

CLO ‐ Council District A 318‐510‐3856 

CLO ‐ Council District B 318‐401‐8267 

CLO ‐ Council District C 318‐402‐3605 

CLO ‐ Council District D 318‐401‐8588 

CLO ‐ Council District E 318‐402‐3218 

CLO ‐ Council District F 318‐402‐3703 

CLO ‐ Council District G 318‐401‐8963 

CLO—Downtown 318‐402‐3606 

Crime Stoppers – Submit a Tip Line 318‐673‐7373 

File a Non‐Emergency Police Report 318‐673‐7300 

Key Phone Numbers 

Crime counts on this map include both commercial and residenƟal offenses.   


